Almost all the sources described above are relevant for insurance with profit participation (except those caused by the market value of
assets covering reserves). Conversely, the difference for UL – contracts without options and guarantees is given only by the different
costs and fees for fund management from/to the Company taken into account.

SOURCES OF UNCERTAINTY

The evaluation of the Solvency II life technical provisions depends not only on the methods, models and data used, but also on a number
of economic and operational assumptions whose future realisations might differ from the expectations at the valuation date.

The assumptions used are stable in the long term and we did not experience any significant fluctuations in 2021, except for morbidity
rates. We have seen improvements in surrender rates in recent years. The morbidity rates sensitivity is higher for both portfolios (SK
Branch and CZ) as a result of the higher morbidity rates observed in the prevoius year.

 Generali �eská pojiš�ovna a.s. � Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2021

70

The following table shows the sensitivity of the gross best estimate of liabilities to the change in individual assumptions under Solvency II
at the end of 2021.

�� Gross best estimate of liabilities Delta Delta%

Expenses -10% 37,720,191 (784,546) (2,04)%

Expenses +10% 39,289,276 784,540 2,04%

Life lapse -10% 37,802,058 (702,679) (1,82)%

Life lapse +10% 39,139,926 635,190 1,65%

Paid-up -10% 38,503,326 (1,410) (0,00)%

Paid-up +10% 38,506,123 1,387 0,00%

Mortality -10% 38,217,269 (287,468) (0,75)%

Mortality +10% 38,790,463 285,726 0,74%

Longevity -10% 38,551,961 47,224 0,12%

Longevity +10% 38,461,466 (43,270) (0,11)%

Morbidity and disability -10% 37,743,317 (761,420) (1,98)%

Morbidity and disability +10% 39,291,063 786,327 2,04%

The underwriting parameters only slightly affect the Generali �eská pojiš�ovna portfolio. The most relevant operating assumptions are:

� Expenses assumptions: a 10% increase/decrease in administrative expenses would lead to BEL increase/decrease of 2%;

� Surrender assumptions: a 10% increase/decrease in lapse rates would lead to BEL increase/decrease of 1.7%;

� Morbidity assumptions: a 10% increase/decrease in morbidity rates would lead to BEL increase/decrease of 2%.

The other operating assumptions have a relatively small effect on the TP due to the application of contract boundaries (CB) on accident

[…]

� The standard formula does not reflect dependencies among operational risk and other risk modules. The calculation using Internal
Model adequately reflects these dependencies, as well as dependencies among individual scenarios within the operational risk
module

For a description of the nature and appropriateness of the data used in the Internal Model, please refer to Section B.3.2.

E.5. NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE MINIMUM CAPITAL REQUIREMENT AND NON-
COMPLIANCE WITH THE SOLVENCY CAPITAL REQUIREMENT

The Company has a solid solvency position and no issues have been identified in relation to compliance with either the Minimum Capital
Requirement or the Solvency Capital Requirement.

E.6. OTHER INFORMATION

SENSITIVITIES

As anticipated in Section C.7, sensitivity testing analyses the impact of simple changes in specific risk drivers (e.g. interest rates, equity
shock, credit spreads) on the level of own funds, the Solvency Capital Requirement as well as solvency ratio.

The level of eligible own funds and the SCR were recalculated for each sensitivity. Their joint impact on the solvency ratio is presented in
the following table.

Sensitivities

  Solvency ratio

Base scenario 217%

Yield curve +50 bps 216%

Yield curve -50 bps 221%

Equity +25% 218%

Equity -25% 217%

Real estate -25% 201%

No volatility adjustment 210%

Ultimate forward rate -15 bps 217%

It is obvious that none of the sensitivities represents a significant threat to the solvency position of the Company. The most impactful one
among the above presented sensitivities is the drop in the market value of real estate, however even in this case the solvency ratio remains
well above 190%. Apart from testing of the sensitivities to shifts in individual risk factors the Company evaluates periodically also combined
effect of several changes of the risk factors in stress scenarios as part of the ORSA process.

 Generali �eská pojiš�ovna a.s. � Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2021